ORDINANCE NO. 930

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING CHAPTER 30 OF THE OAKRIDGE MUNICIPAL CODE

- WHEREAS, the Oakridge City Council, on October 4, 1994, enacted Ordinance 680 which established certain rules and procedures for the Oakridge City Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Oakridge City Council, on November 4, 1998, enacted Ordinance 831, which amended certain rules and procedures for the Oakridge City Council; and
- WHEREAS, the rules and procedures adopted by the Oakridge City Council via Ordinance 680 and Ordinance 831 have been codified in Chapter 30 of the Oakridge Municipal Code, with said Chapter being entitled "City Council;" and
- WHEREAS, on April 19, 2019 and August 26, 2019, the Oakridge City Council, with the assistance of the Oregon League of Cities, collaboratively worked amongst themselves and with city staff, to develop comprehensive rules of procedures to govern the conduct of the city council and individual councilmembers;

NOW THEREFORE, the City of Oakridge ordains as follows:

- Repeal and Replace. The entirety of Chapter 30 of the Oakridge Municipal Code, as created by Ordinances 680 and 831, is repealed in its entirety and replaced with the newly revised Oakridge Council Rules of Procedures, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated fully herein.
- Section 2. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, and/or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, unenforceable, and/or unconstitutional, such invalid, unenforceable, and/or unconstitutional section, subsection, sentence, clause, and/or potion will (a) yield to a construction permitting enforcement to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law; and (b) not affect the validity, enforceability, and/or constitutionality of the remaining portion of this Ordinance.
- Section 3. <u>Correction</u>. This Ordinance may be corrected by order of the City Council to cure editorial and/or clerical errors.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKRIDGE THIS DAY OF MARCH, 2020.

,			
m APPROV	ED AND SIGNED BY	THE MAYOR OF THE	E CITY OF OAKRIDGE THIS
DAY OF M	ARCH, 2020.		
ATTEST:	Ketytlaller	, Mayor , City Recorder	
AYES: 7	NAYS: 💋	ABSTAIN:	